

No. 23-48

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIANA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY, MISSOURI JOINT
MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY COMMISSION, NORTHERN
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY, AMERICAN
MUNICIPAL POWER, INC., ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC
AGENCY, AND KENTUCKY MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, GOVERNMENT
FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL., AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATHARINE D. DAVID
SEBASTIAN WAISMAN
BEN STEPHENS
SPENCER TOLSON
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
600 Travis Street
Suite 2350
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 647-6800

DANIEL G. SOLOMON
Counsel of Record
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
1801 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 378-2300
danny.solomon@
huschblackwell.com

August 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress’s enactment of the Build America Bonds program was an unprecedented Federal intervention in state and local public financing that induced <i>thousands</i> of state and local entities to give up the affordability and flexibility of issuing tax-exempt bonds to launch new infrastructure projects through taxable bonds.....	6
A. States and localities typically issue tax-exempt municipal bonds—a special financing tool with important advantages—to finance new infrastructure projects	7
B. When the 2008 global financial crisis raised borrowing costs for state and local governments, Congress intervened by creating BABs, a new and unprecedented public financing tool with unique characteristics	9

- C. State and local governments responded to the BABs program by issuing \$181 billion in long-term debt obligations and undertaking major new investments in infrastructure 12
- II. Allowing federal administrative officials to renege on the federal government’s obligation to refund interest payments to state and local issuers on BABs would have grave ramifications for our constitutional structure..... 13
 - A. A lack of trust in the integrity of federal spending commitments and guarantees will hinder future intergovernmental cooperation 14
 - B. Inducing states and localities into shouldering the financial burden of promoting federal policy aims would offend the same principles of federalism and subsidiarity implicated by federal commandeering of state and local fiscal decision-making 17
 - C. Allowing IRS officials to cancel tax refund payments to states and localities without a clear legislative mandate would empower an administrative agency not subject to the same “political safeguards of federalism” as Congress to undermine state and local fiscal stability 19

III. If the federal government's obligation to refund tax payments on BABs is not honored in full, state and local issuers will inevitably face difficult fiscal choices with unpredictable consequences for providing essential services.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14, 15, 20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15, 17, 19
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	18
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	7, 20
<i>State of New York v. Mnuchin</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff'd sub nom. New York v. Yellen</i> , 15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	20

Statutes

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115	6
§ 1531, 123 Stat. 358-60	10
§ 1531(a), 123 Stat. 358.....	10
§ 1531(b), 123 Stat. 358.....	10
§ 1531(d)(1)(C), 123 Stat. 358	10
§ 1531(g), 123 Stat. 359.....	11
§ 1531(g)(1), 123 Stat. 359	10
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.)	
§ 103(a).....	7
§ 103(b).....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 159-8(a).....	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 35.33.075.....	21

Administrative Materials

Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Tax Credit Bonds: Overview and Analysis</i> , R40523 (Apr. 1, 2021).....	6
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Tax Exempt Bonds: A Description of State and Local Government Debt</i> , RL30638 (Feb. 15, 2018), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL30638	8
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>Treasury Analysis of Build America Bond Issuances and Savings</i> (May 16, 2011)	9

Other Materials

- Am. Pub. Power Ass'n, *Sequestration of Build America Bond Credit Payments* (Jan. 2022), <https://bit.ly/3s9MUam> 14
- Emilia Istrate, *Municipal Bonds Build America*, 1 NACo Pol'y Rsch. Paper Series 1 (2013) 8
- Emily D. Johnson & Ernest A. Young, *The Constitutional Law of State Debt*, 7 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 117 (2012) 22
- Herbert Wechsler, *The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government*, 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954) 19
- I.R.S. News Release IR-2009-33 (Apr. 3, 2009) 6, 10
- Lorena Hernandez Barcena & David Wessel, *Why the surge in taxable municipal bonds?*, Brookings (Dec. 21, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3QAY7j3> 9
- Martin J. Luby, *Federal Intervention in the Municipal Bond Market: The Effectiveness of the Build America Bond Program and Its Implications on Federal and Subnational Budgeting*, 32 Pub. Budgeting & Fin. 46 (2012)..... 7
- Michael McConnell & Randal C. Picker, *When Cities Go Broke: A Conceptual Introduction to Municipal Bankruptcy*, Univ. Chi. L. Rev. 425 (1993)..... 22, 23

- Nasiha Salwati & David Wessel, *What are Build America Bonds or direct-pay municipal bonds?*, Brookings (Aug. 4, 2021), <https://www.brookings.edu/%E2%80%8Carticles/what-are-build-america-bonds-or-direct-pay-municipal-bonds/> 12
- Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, *Budget Processes in the States* 61–65 (2021), <https://www.nasbo.org/reports-data/budget-processes-in-the-states> 21
- Philip J. Weiser, *Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative Federalism*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 663 (2001) 15
- Randle B. Pollard, *Who's Going to Pick Up the Trash?—Using the Build America Bond Program to Help State and Local Governments' Cash Deficits*, 8 Pitt. Tax Rev. 171 (2011) 8
- Richard Briffault, *The Disfavored Constitution: State Fiscal Limits and State Constitutional Law*, 34 Rutgers L.J. 907 (2003) 22
- Stephen Gandel, *A Stimulus Success: Build America Bonds Are Working*, Time (Nov. 17, 2009), <https://bit.ly/3sdDtGZ>..... 12
- Tom Petruno, *Muni yields fall as issuers turn to U.S.-backed bond plan*, L.A. Times (Apr. 22, 2009), <https://bit.ly/3DW9lCm> 11
